

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARK MEADOWS,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:21CV3217 (CJN)
)
 NANCY PELOSI, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION TO DENY WITHOUT PREJUDICE OR DEFER RULING ON
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEVIATE FROM STANDARD PROCEDURES, ESPECIALLY SINCE THIS CASE IMPLICATES NOVEL AND COMPLEX ISSUES OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS THAT MERIT THOUGHTFUL CONSIDERATION. 4

II. THERE ARE DISPUTED FACTUAL ISSUES THAT MERIT A RULE 26(F) CONFERENCE AND LIKELY DISCOVERY. 9

 A. The Congressional Defendants’ own motion raises disputed factual arguments about the capacity in which Mr. Meadows was acting at relevant times. 10

 B. Discovery is relevant to whether the Select Committee was properly composed. 10

 C. Discovery is relevant to assessing whether the challenged subpoenas were issued in pursuit of a valid legislative purpose. 12

 D. Discovery is appropriate to rebut the Congressional Defendants’ factual assertion that former President Trump did not invoke executive privilege. 13

III. THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS’ EFFORT TO EXPEDITE THIS CIVIL CASE IS ALSO IMPROPER BECAUSE THEY HAVE NO AFFIRMATIVE CLAIM FOR RELIEF. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 1:19cv1974, 2019 WL 4094563 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2019) (McFadden, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeffries v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Orlowske v. Burwell</i> , 318 F.R.D. 544 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	12
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....	12
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
 Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 2203.....	10
 Other Authorities	
Aaron Blake, <i>The key texts between Mark Meadows, Mike Lee and Chip Roy</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 15, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/15/lee-roy-meadows-texts/	7
Bob Woodward & Robert Costa, <i>Virginia Thomas urged White House chief to pursue unrelenting efforts to overturn the 2020 election, texts show</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/03/24/virginia-thomas-mark-meadows-texts/	7
Christina Prignano, <i>Read Sean Hannity’s texts to Mark Meadows</i> , Boston Globe (Jan. 5, 2022), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2022/01/05/nation/read-sean-hannitys-texts-mark-meadows/	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	3, 4, 5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	4, 8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 117-216 (2021).....2, 7

H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021).....6, 11

LCvR 7.....11

Mary Clare Jalonick, *House panel obtains Trump records after Supreme Court ruling*, AP (Jan. 21, 2022), <https://www.ap.com/court-congress-donald-trump-mark-meadows-a60581f71c61b6dd739323a24dfdb8fd>.....3, 10

READ: Text messages Sean Hannity, Marjorie Taylor Greene, Ivanka Trump and others sent to Mark Meadows, CNN (Apr. 25, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/25/politics/read-mark-meadows-texts-sean-hannity-ivanka-trump-marjorie-taylor-greene/index.html>.....2, 7

Ryan Nobles, et al., *CNN Exclusive: 'We control them all': Donald Trump Jr. texted Meadows ideas for overturning 2020 election before it was called*, CNN (Apr. 9, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/08/politics/donald-trump-jr-meadows-text/index.html>.....7
